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COUNTY BUDGET 

Budget of the County of Warren for the Fiscal Year 2009 
f\ 

It is hereby certified that the Budget and Capital Budget annexed hereto and hereby made a part ?fl('\t~ \ 
hereof is a true copy of the Budget and Capital BUdget approved by resolution of the Board of Chosen Freeholders Clerk of Board"i5fthos¢n Freeholders .........., 
on the this 11th day of March I 2009 and that public 165 Countv Road 519 fJouth. Admin. Blda. 
advertisement will be made in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S. 40A:4-6 and N.J.A.C. 5:30-4.4(d) Address 

Belvidere. New Jersey 07823-1949 
Address 

Certified by me, this 11th day of March 2009 908-475-6526 

It is hereby certified that the approved Budget annexed hereto and hereby made a 
part is an exact copy of the original on file with the Clerk of the Governing Body, that 
all additions are correct, all statements contained herein are in proof, and the total of 
anticipated revenue equals the total of appropriations. 

Certified by me, this 11 th day of March 2009 

:8 Nisivoccia & Co. LLP 
Registered Municipal Accountant 

200 ValleY Road. Suite 300 

Mt. Arlinqton. N.J. 07856-1320 
Address 

(973-298-8524) 
Phom~ 

Pllone Number 

It is hereby certified that the approved Budget annexed hereto and hereby made a 
part is an exact copy ofthe original on file with the Clerk of the Governing Body, that all 
additions are correct, all statements contained herein are in proof, the total of anticipated 
revenue equals the total of appropriations and the budget is in full compliance with the 
Local Budget Law, N.J.S. 40A:4-1 et seq. 

Certified by me, this 11 th day of March 2009 

~~~£ 
Charles L. Houck 

Chief Financial Officer 

DO NOT USE THESE SPACES
 

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTED BUDGET {Do not advertise this Certification fonn} CERTIFICATION OF APPROVED BUDGET 
It is hereby certified that the amount to be raised by taxation for County purposes has been compared with lit is hereby certified that the Approved Budget made part hereof complies with the requirements of law, and I 
the approved Budget previously certified by me and any changes required as a condition to such approval 

have been made. The adopted budget is certified with respect to the foregoing only. 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Community Affairs 
Director of the Division of Local Government Services 

Dated: 2009 By: 

Approval is given pursuant to N.J.S. 40A:4-79. 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Community Affairs 
Director of the Division of Local Government Services 

Dated: 2009 By: 
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COUNTY BUDGET NOTICE 

Annual Budget of the County of Warren for the Fiscal Year 2009
 

Be It Resolved, that the following statements of revenues and appropriations shall constitute the County Budget for the year 2009;
 

Be It Further Resolved, that said Budget be published in T-'-'hc.:..:e:::......::::S=ta=r--'=L=e=dc;:lgL.::::e.:....r _
 

March 25, 2009 in the issue of __..:..:.-'..::=-'-'--'=::.""'-l-='::~~__ 

The Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Warren does hereby approve the following as the Budget for the year 2009: 

RECORDED VOTE Abstained { 

(insert last name) ( Mr. DiMaio Nays (
 
Ayes (Mr. Chamberlain
 

( Mr. Gardner
 Absent { 

Notice is hereby given that the Budget and Tax Resolution was approved by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Warren on March 11, 2009.
 

A Hearing on the Budget and Tax Resolution will be held at Freeholders Meeting Room, 165 Co. Rd. 519 S, Adm. Bldg., Belvidere, N.J., on ,April 8, 2009 at
 

7:00 o'clock (P.M.), at which time and place objections to said BUdget and Tax Resolution for the year 2009 may be presented by taxpayers or other interested persons. 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

SUMMARY OF APPROVED BUDGET FOCA 

34-499 I 

YEAR 2009 YEAR 2008 

Total Appropriations (Item 9. Sheet 32) 111 438.748 25 109 194517 53 

Less: Anticipated Revenues (Item 5 Sheet 9) 13-199 I 43.525461 25 40742.521 53 

Amount to be Raised bv Taxation - County Purpose Tax (Item 6 Sheet 9) 

I 

07-190 I 67913287 00 68451 996 00 

I I 
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EXPLANATORY STATEMENT – (Continued) 
 

BUDGET MESSAGE 

2.5% CAP CALCULATION   Add: Additional Exceptions Per NJS 40A:4-45.4  
Revenue: New Construction Improvements                 526,790

Note: 
MANDATORY MINIMUM BUDGET MESSAGE MUST INCLUDE A SUMMARY OF: 

HOW THE “CAP” WAS CALCULATED.  (Explain in words what the “CAPS” mean and show the figures.) 
A SUMMARY BY FUNCTION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS THAT ARE SPREAD AMONG MORE THAN ONE OFFICIAL LINE ITEM 

(e.g. If Sheriff’s Office S&W appears in the regular section and also under the State and Federal Programs section,  
combine the figures for purposes of citizen understanding. 

 
New Jersey Statutes 40A:4-45.4 et. seq. states that, subject to specific exceptions allowed by law, “In the preparation 
of its budget, a county may not increase the county tax levy to be apportioned among its constituent municipalities in 
excess of 2.5% or the cost of living index rate (established by the NJ Division of Local Government Services), 
whichever is less, of the previous year’s county tax levy.”  The Budget CAP calculation is provided herein to 
demonstrate compliance with the law. 

 
Maximum amount before adding appropriations exempt from CAP        45,954,124 
Add: Appropriations exempt from CAP limit                                      
 Debt Service           4,034,863 
 Less: State Funded College Bonds            -444,808 
 Less: Open Space Tax for Open Space Bonds          -892,303  
 Less: Open Space Tax for Green Trust Loans           -101,718    2,596,035 County Purpose Tax (prior year)      $68,451,996  
Deferred Charges to Future Taxation (unfunded)                        0 CAP Base Adjustment           3,076,711
Emergency Authorizations                                            0 Revised CAP Base         71,528,707 
Capital improvements (NJS 40A:2-21 &40A:2-22                       8,701,822  Less exceptions: 
Matching Funds for Federal and State Programs        178,651  Debt Service (Net of Revenues)                                                                2,628,658 
County Welfare Programs net of exemptions and State revenue     2,146,030     Deferred Charges to Future Taxation (unfunded)                                 0 
Special Services School District          186,268 Emergency Authorizations                                           0 
Vocational School        3,995,172 Capital improvements (NJS 40A:2-21 &40A:2-22                11,969,474  
Out of County Vocational School                                                      5,000 Matching Funds for Federal and State Programs                178,651  
County College (1992 Base =1,499,274)         688,691 County Welfare Board                                                     2,186,392 
Out of County College (1992 Base 16,000)         194,000 Special Services School District                      196,072 
9-1-1 Emergency Services (NJS 40A:45-4)      3,200,625    Vocational School             3,995,172 
Public Employees Retirement System                         0 Out of County Vocational School                        5,000 
Police and Firemen’s Retirement System                           0 County College (1992 Base =1,499,274)                  813,691    
  Total Modifications Per NJS 40A:4-45.4          21,892,294Out of County College (1992 Base 16,000)                   144,000 
Maximum Amount to be Raised by Taxation            67,846,418  9-1-1 Emergency Services (NJS 40A:45-4)                        2,406,130 
2006 Cap Bank Utilized                     66,896 Public Employees Retirement System            2,686,116 
2007 Cap Bank Utilized                              0Police and Firemen’s Retirement System                         0 
Allowable County Purpose Tax After All Exceptions           67,913,287  Total CAP Exceptions      27,209,356 
Proposed Amount to be Raised by Taxation            67,913,287Amount on which CAP is applied                  44,319,351  
Amount Under (Over) CAP          $                 0 Increase allowed per Index Rate (2.5%)      1,107,984     
 Maximum Allowable County Purpose Tax Before    45,427,334 
 Additional Exceptions Per NJS 40A:4-45.4 

 
 



 

4% CAP CALCULATION 
New Jersey Statutes 40A:4-45.45 et. seq. states that, subject to specific exceptions allowed by law, the 
“Adjusted tax levy" may not be increased by an amount not greater than the amount to be raised by 
taxation of the previous fiscal year, less any waivers from a prior fiscal year required to be deducted 
pursuant to section 11 of P.L.2007, c. 62 (C.40A:4-45.46), that result multiplied by 1.04, plus any 
exclusions defined in subsection b. of section 10 of P.L.2007, c. 62 (C.40A:4-45.45). 
 
The following exclusions are added to the calculation of the adjusted tax levy: 

(1)increases in amounts required to be raised for (a) all debt service and (b) lease payments with 
county improvement authorities pursuant to leases in effect on the effective date of P.L.2007, c. 62 
(C.18A:7F-37 et al.); 
 
(2) increases in amounts for pension contributions set forth in section 5 of P.L.2003, c. 108 (C.40A:4-
45.43) for the years set forth in that section; 
 
(3) increases in health care costs equal to that portion of the actual increase in total health care costs 
that is in excess of four percent of the total health care costs in the prior year, but is not in excess of 
the product of the total health care costs in the prior year and the average percentage increase of the 
State Health Benefits Program, P.L.1961, c. 49 (C.52:14-17.25 et seq.), as determined by the Division 
of Pensions and Benefits in the Department of the Treasury. 
 
(4) Notwithstanding the other provisions of this subsection, when the appropriation for debt service is 
less than the amount appropriated for debt service in the prior fiscal year, the amount of the difference 
shall be deducted from the sum of the exclusions. If there are no exclusions, then the amount of the 
difference shall reduce the adjusted tax levy by that amount. Any cancelled or unexpended 
appropriation for any exclusion pursuant to this subsection or waiver pursuant to section 11 of 
P.L.2007, c. 62 (C.40A:4-45.46), also shall be deducted from the sum of the exclusions or directly 
reduce the adjusted tax levy if there are no exclusions. 
  
(5) "New ratables" calculated by the product of the taxable value of any new construction or 
improvements times the tax rate of a local unit for its previous tax year. 
 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT – (Continued) 
 

BUDGET MESSAGE 

 
Prior Year County Purpose Tax      $68,451,996  
 Less Prior Year Exclusions: 
One Year Waivers               0 
Prior Year Capital improvements (NJSA40A:2-21 &40A:2-22)          11,969,474  
Prior Year Deferred Charges to Future Taxation            0 
Changes in Service Provider                       0       (11,969,474)
Net Prior Year County Purpose Tax for Cap Calculation      56,482,522 
 Plus 4% Cap Increase Permitted by Statute         2,259,301  
Adjusted Tax Levy Prior to Exclusions        58,741,823   
 Add Current Year Exclusions: 
Change in Net Debt Service (Net of Revenues)                 -32,623 
Allowable Pension Cost Increases                  626,750 
Allowable Employee Health Care  Cost Increases           0 
Capital Improvement Fund and/or  
Down Payments on Improvements             8,701,822 
Deferred Charges to Future Taxation Unfunded                         0     9,295,949  
Adjusted Tax Levy Including Current Year Exclusions       68,037,771 
Plus Additional Revenue Generated from “New Ratables”          526,790    
Maximum Allowable Amount to be Raised by Taxation   $68,564,561   
Amount to be Raised by Taxation – 2008 County Purpose Tax   $67,913,287 
Amount Under (Over) CAP      $     651,274 

Note: 
MANDATORY MINIMUM BUDGET MESSAGE MUST INCLUDE A SUMMARY OF: 

HOW THE “CAP” WAS CALCULATED.  (Explain in words what the “CAPS” mean and show the figures.) 
A SUMMARY BY FUNCTION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS THAT ARE SPREAD AMONG MORE THAN ONE OFFICIAL LINE ITEM 

(e.g. If Sheriff’s Office S&W appears in the regular section and also under the State and Federal Programs section,  
combine the figures for purposes of citizen understanding 
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2009 CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)
 

COUNTY OF WARREN, NJ
 

1 

PROJECT TITLE 

2 

PROJECT 
NUMBER 

3 

ESTIMATED 
TOTAL 
COST 

ROAD RESURFACING PROGRAM 1-01 13,262,178 

ROAD & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 2-01 9,134,794 

BRIDGE & CULVERT IMPROVEMENTE 3-01 17,879,490 

EQUIPMENT. & FURNISHINGS 4-01 12,071,582 

BUILDINGS. & GROUNDS IMPROV. 5-01 56,878,379 

SPECIAL VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT 6-01 4,258,570 

BUILDING & LAND ACQUISITIONS 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

TOTALS - ALL PROJECTS 

7-01 1,260,000 

0 

-----------------
114,744,992 

------------------

4 
AMOUNTS 
RESERVED 

IN PRIOR 
YEARS 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Sheet39b 

PLANNED FUNDING FOR CURRENT YEAR 6 
5a 5b 5c 5d 5e TO BE 

2008 Capital Grants in FUNDED 
Budget Improve Aid and IN 
Appro -ment Capital Other Debt FUTURE 
priation Fund Surplus Funds Authorized YEARS 

0 1,946,000 0 610,000 o 10,706,178 

0 1,205,000 0 200,000 0 7,729,794 

0 1,000,000 0 1,750,000 o 15,129,490 

0 1,834,200 0 22,500 o 10,214,882 

0 801,622 0 7,946,700 o 48,130,057 

0 655,000 0 0 0 3,603,570 

0 1,260,000 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
0 8,701,822 o 10,529,200 0 95,513,970 

-------- -------- -------- -------- -------- ---------------- -------- -------- -------- -------- --------
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---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

--------- --------- --------- ------------------ --------- --------- ---------

2009 SIX YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2009 - 2014
 
Anticipated Project Schedule and Funding Requirements
 

I 

1 

PROJ ECT TITLE 

I 

2 

PROJECT 
NUMBER 

3 
ESTIMATED 

TOTAL 
COST 

4 
ESTIMATED 

COMPLETION 
TIME 

5a 
2009 

ROAD RESURFACING PROGRAM 1-01 13,262,178 Six Years 2,556,000 

ROAD & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 2-01 9,134,794 Six Years 1,405,000 

BRIDGE & CULVERT IMPROVEMENT~ 3-01 17,879,490 Six Years 2,750,000 

EQUIPMENT. & FURNISHINGS 4-01 12,071,582 Six Years 1,856,700 

BUILDINGS. & GROUNDS IMPROV. 5-01 56,878,379 Six Years 8,748,322 

SPECIAL VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT 6-01 4,258,570 Six Years 655,000 

BUILDING & LAND ACQUISITIONS 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

TOTALS - ALL PROJECTS 

7-01 1,260,000 

0 

-----------------
114,744,992 

------------------

Six Years 

Six Years 

1,260,000 

0 

---------------
19,231,022 

----------------

Sheet39c 

COUNTY OF WARREN, NJ 

FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR 
5b 

2010 

2,004,380 

1,447,150 

2,832,500 

1,912,401 

9,010,772 

674,650 

0 

0 

17,881,853 

5C 
2011 

2,064,511 

1,490,565 

2,917,475 

1,969,773 

9,281,095 

694,890 

0 

0 

18,418,308 

50 
2012 

2,136,769 

1,542,734 

3,019,587 

2,038,715 

9,605,933 

719,211 

0 

0 

19,062,949 

========== 

5E 
2013 

2,211,556 

1,596,730 

3,125,272 

2,110,070 

9,942,141 

744,383 

0 

0 

19,730,152 

5F 
2014 

2,288,961 

1,652,616 

3,234,657 

2,183,923 

10,290,116 

770,436 

0 

0 

20,420,708 
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--------------------- ------------------ -------------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

------------ ---------- ----------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------------------- ---------- ----------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- ---------

2009 SIX YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2009 - 2014 
SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS 

COUNTY OF WARREN, NJ 

BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 BONDS AND NOTES 5 6 
1 7a 7b 7c 7d2 Capital Grants in3a 3b 

SelfESTIMATED CURRENT Improve Aid and 
Liqui- Assess-PROJECT TITLE TOTAL YEAR FUTURE -ment Capital Other 

General dating ment SchoolCOST 2009 YEARS Fund Surplus Funds 

ROAD RESURFACING PROGRAM 13,262,178 1,946,000 0 00 10,706,178 0 610,000 0 0 

ROAD & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 9,134,794 200,000 07,729,794 1,205,000 0 0 00 

BRIDGE & CULVERT IMPROVEMENTE 17,879,490 15,129,490 1,750,000 0 00 1,000,000 0 0 0 

EQUIPMENT. & FURNISHINGS 12,071,582 22,500 0 010,214,882 1,834,200 0 0 00 

0BUILDINGS. & GROUNDS IMPROV. 56,878,379 48,130,057 801,622 7,946,700 0 0 00 0 

SPECIAL VEHICLES & EQUIPMENT 4,258,570 0 0 0 00 3,603,570 655,000 0 0 

BUILDING & LAND ACQUISITIONS 1,260,000 00 1,260,000 0 0 0 0 00 

0CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 

114,744,992 0TOTALS - ALL PROJECTS 95,513,970 8,701,822 o 10,529,200 0 0 00 
========= 
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SECTION 2 - UPON ADOPTION FOR YEAR 2009 
(Only to be Included in the Budget as Finally Adopted) 

RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Warren that the budget herein before set forth is hereby adopted and shall constitute 
an appropriation for the purposes stated of the sums therein set forth as appropriations, and authorization of the amount of (Item 2 below) $67,913,287.00 dollars 

for county to be raised by taxation and certification to the County Board of Taxation of the following summary of general revenues and appropriations. 

{ Mr. Accetturo 
Abstained 

Mr. Gardner { 
RECORDED VOTE Ayes { Mr. Chamberlain Nays NONE 

(Insert last name) Mr. 
Absent NONE{ 

SUMMARY OF REVENUES 

1. General Revenues 

Surplus Anticipated 08-101 $ 6,250,109.21 

Miscellaneous Revenues Anticipated 13-099 $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

37,275,352.04 

0.00 

67,913,287.00 

111,438,748.25 

Receipts from Delinquent Taxes 15-499 

2. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR COUNTY PURPOSES (Item 6, Sheet 9) 07-190 

Total General Revenues 13-299 

Sheet 40 



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
 

3. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS: 

(a&b) Operations Including Contingent 34-201 $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

91,736,003.04 

8,701,822.00 

4,034,863.21 

6,966,060.00 

0.00 

0.00 

111,438,748.25 

(c) Capital Improvements 44-999 

(d) County Debt Service 45-999 

(e) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures - County 34-209 

(f) Judgements 37-480 

(g) Cash Deficit. 46-885 

Total General Appropriations 34-499 

It is hereby certified that the within bUdget is a true copy of the budget finally adopted by resolution of the Board of Chosen Freeholders on the 8th. 
day of April, 2009. It is further certified that each item of revenue and appropriation is set forth' in the same amount and by the same title as 
appeared in the 2009 approved budget and all amendments thereto, if any, which have been previously approved by the Director of Local Government Services. 

Steve Marvin, Clerk of th' eeholders 

Certified by me 

This 8th day of April, 2009 
Sheet 41 





Warren County Public Library 
199 Hardwick Street 

Belvidere, N. J. 07823 

2009 Operating and Capital Improvement Budget 

SUMMARY OF REVENUES 

General Revenues 
SURPLUS U-TILIZED $ 1,334,487 $ 950,418 
State Aid $ 80,000 $ 80,000 
Miscellaneous Revenues Anticipated $ 35,000 $ 35,000 
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION $ 5,484,463 $ 5,427,526 

Total General Revenues $ 6.933.95Q 

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIAl-IONS 
General Appropriations 

Salaries & Wages 
Operating Expenditures lncludirrg Contingent 

FICAIMedicare 
PERS Comtribution 
Employee Medical lnsurance 
Workers Comp lnsurance 
Disability lnsurance 
Supplies 
Printing and Advertising 
Postage 
Dues 
Staff Training 
Equipment Repairs 
Books, Magazines, Newspapers, etc 
Advertising 
Telephone 
Copier Leases 
Building Maintenance 
Employee Travel Reimbursement 
Contracted Services 
Programs 
Dynex System 
Phillipsburg Federation 

Total Operating Expenditures 

Total Salaries &Operating Expenses $ 4,308,950 $ 4,560,850 
Capital Improvements: 

NEW BUILDING $ 1,950,000 $ 1,177,094 

BOOKMOBILE $ 180,000 $ 180,000 

BRANCH IMPROV $ 220,000 $ 200,000 

TECHICOMPIFURN $ 275,000 $ 375,000 

Total Appropriations $$l5&2&@ 




